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COMPANY NOTE 3BBIF

NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

Ex 1: 12-month DDM-based Valuation Using A Base Year Of 2025F

2025F 2026F 2027F  2028F

2029F 2031F 2032F 2033F 2034F 2035F 2036-38F
Dividend of common stock 6,093 6,080 6,043 6,067 6,055 6,074 6,081 5,587 5,420 5,428 5,445 44,714
Dividend payment 6,093 6,080 6,043 6,067 6,055 6,074 6,081 5,587 5,420 5,428 5,445 44,714
Cost of equity (%) 7.0
Terminal growth (%) 0.0
PV of dividend 5,707 5,334 4,965 4,668 4,363 4,099 3,756 3,221 2,917 2,727 2,553 14,172
Equity value (m) 58,482
No. of units (m) 8,000
Equity value / unit (Bt) 7.3
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
Note: ~ Our DDM calculation continues into 2048F, when we assume 3BBIF’s asset life expires and thus there is no more income generation.
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COMPANY NOTE 3BBIF NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

Valuation Comparison

Ex 2: Valuation Comparison With Regional Peers
EPU growth —— PE — — PINAV — EV/EBITDA Div yield
Name BBG Code Country 24F 25F 24F 25F 24F 25F 24F 25F 24F 25F
(%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%)

Link REIT/The 823 HK Hong Kong na 1.4 15.0 14.8 0.5 0.6 15.6 15.3 6.7 6.8
Yuexiu Real Estate 405 HK Hong Kong na 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.3 0.3 16.1 16.2 8.3 8.3
Fortune Real Estate 778 HK Hong Kong na 0.0 13.3 13.3 0.3 0.3 19.6 19.5 7.7 7.9
CapitaLand Mall Trust CT SP Singapore na 5.4 na na na na na na na na
Frasers Centrepoint Trust FCT SP Singapore (13.8) 5.6 21.2 201 1.0 1.0 26.1 25.3 5.3 5.3
Mapletree Commercial MCT SP Singapore na (5.9) na na na na na na na na
Suntec Real Estate SUN SP Singapore (5.5) 10.7 22.9 20.6 0.6 0.6 314 30.5 4.8 5.3
Starhill Global REIT SGREIT SP  Singapore 58.8 (15.9) 11.9 14.2 0.7 0.7 16.6 16.5 7.4 7.2
CapitaLand Commercial CCT SP Singapore na na na na na na na na na na
Keppel REIT KREIT SP Singapore 2.7 2.2 20.8 20.3 0.7 0.7 37.0 34.2 6.2 6.3
CapitaLand Retail China CRCT SP Singapore na 6.3 na na na na 15.5 15.2 na na
Ascendas Real Estate AREIT SP Singapore na 5.6 na na na na na na na na
Mapletree Industrial Trust MINT SP Singapore 232.5 23 18.9 18.4 1.3 1.4 214 21.2 5.3 5.4
Mapletree Logistics Trust MLT SP Singapore 17.8  (11.1) 19.7 22.2 1.0 1.0 23.2 23.8 6.3 5.7
Ascott Residence Trust ART SP Singapore na 41 na na na na na na na na
CDL Hospitality Trusts CDREIT SP Singapore (60.6) 7.7 25.4 23.6 0.7 0.7 19.7 18.5 5.8 6.2
Axis Real Estate AXRB MK Malaysia (23.2) 11.5 19.1 171 11 1.2 20.6 17.8 5.0 5.4
Sunway Real Estate SREIT MK Malaysia 10.8 5.8 17.0 16.1 1.1 1.1 20.3 19.3 5.5 5.7
KLCCP Stapled Group KLCCSS MK  Malaysia 101.6 10.4 17.9 16.3 1.2 1.2 22.6 21.6 5.2 5.6
IGB Real Estate IGBREIT MK  Malaysia (26.4) 4.7 20.8 19.9 2.0 2.0 21.0 20.0 4.9 5.2
Pavilion Real Estate PREIT MK Malaysia (30.6) 1.1 17.2 17.0 1.1 1.1 17.6 16.9 6.1 6.4
3BB Internet Infra. Fund * 3BBIF TB Thailand (23.7) 3.2 8.3 8.0 0.7 0.8 8.0 8.1 121 121
BTS Rail Mass Transit ** BTSGIF TB Thailand (9.8) 5.5 4.4 4.2 0.8 1.2 4.4 4.2 22.5 23.7
CPN Retail Growth * CPNREIT TB  Thailand (11.9) (18.2) 9.3 11.4 1.0 1.1 13.6 17.4 8.1 8.4
Digital Telecom. Infra. Fund * DIF TB Thailand (1.9) 0.8 8.5 8.4 0.6 0.6 8.7 8.6 9.6 9.7
Average 13.5 1.8 16.1 15.8 0.9 0.9 18.9 18.5 7.5 7.7

Source: Bloomberg

Note: * Thanachart estimates, using Thanachart normalized EPS,
** Fiscal year ends in March, and we use one-year forward numbers for 25-26F.

Based on 10 October 2024 closing prices
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APPENDIX

3BBIF

NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

FUND DETAILS

COMPANY RATING

Tau3shn : NaIUTIN A NATINUTIULTEAULUG

Rating Scale
Swnadita sadd ’
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TN TE BTN 1 16 NW. 2015 Outlook Good 4
nuaanzidou : 55 WikaL. (55,000 ilae @13 9.8516 L) Analyst Business
dszinn - nasnunnlassaaiugu REC. Outiook Fair 3
Aunswefiaanu s dulouiathugs Weak 2
S22 A3INs  AURM 22 N.W.2026 uaziitaeoiam CG Manage
B e o A e o rating* ment
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wlonouiiung laivioundn 90% vasrlagniAusulsoud Financials  Operating
Tufiioiuriuea likesningasaiasied
Tadnaviudsena  : laiifiu 49% mawmﬂammﬁmm
Source: SET Source: Thanachart; * No CG Rating

THANACHART’S SWOT ANALYSIS
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CONSENSUS COMPARISON

RISKS TO OUR INVESTMENT CASE

Consensus Thanachart Diff
Target price (Bt) 6.63 7.30 10%
Norm profit 24F (Bt m) 5,942 6,076 2%
Norm profit 25F (Bt m) 5,683 6,273 10%
Consensus REC BUY: 6 HOLD: 2 SELL: 0

HOW ARE WE DIFFERENT FROM THE STREET?
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Sources: Bloomberg consensus, Thanachart estimates

Source: Thanachart
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

3BBIF NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

Stable income from fixed-
price, fixed-volume rental
contracts

Temporary negative
retained earnings due to
impairment loss in 2023

INCOME STATEMENT

FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 2026F

Revenue 10,269 9,437 7,508 7,621 7,735

Selling & administration expenses 651 649 684 689 694
Operating profit 9,618 8,787 6,824 6,932 7,041

% operating margin 93.7% 93.1% 90.9% 91.0% 91.0%

Depreciation & amortization 0 0 0 0 0
EBITDA 9,618 8,787 6,824 6,932 7,041

% EBITDA margin 93.7% 93.1% 90.9% 91.0% 91.0%

Non-operating income 25 78 133 105 60

Non-operating expenses (26) (17) (13) (13) (14)

Interest expense (765) (888) (869) (750) (675)
Pre-tax profit 8,851 7,961 6,076 6,273 6,412

Income tax 0 0 0 0 0
After-tax profit 8,851 7,961 6,076 6,273 6,412

% net margin 86.2% 84.4% 80.9% 82.3% 82.9%

Shares in affiliates' Earnings 0 0 0 0 0

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0

Extraordinary items (5,200) (19,101) (2,200) 524 (529)

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 3,650 (11,139) 3,876 6,798 5,883

Normalized Net Invest. Income 8,851 7,961 6,076 6,273 6,412

EPS (Bt) 0.5 (1.4) 0.5 0.8 0.7

Normalized EPS (Bt) 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8

BALANCE SHEET

FY ending Dec (Bt m)

ASSETS:

Current assets: 4,693 4,708 6,516 4,016 4,016
Cash & cash equivalent 4,681 4,179 6,500 4,000 4,000
Account receivables 0 515 2 2 2
Inventories 0 0 0 0 0
Others 12 14 14 14 14

Investments & loans 94,800 75,700 73,500 74,024 73,495

Net fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 99,493 80,408 80,016 78,040 77,512

LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities: 1,064 1,019 1,002 1,029 1,058
Account payables 0 0 0 0 0
Bank overdraft & ST loans 0 0 0 0 0
Current LT debt 0 0 0 0 0
Others current liabilities 1,064 1,019 1,002 1,029 1,058

Total LT debt 13,282 12,148 11,014 9,826 9,466

Others LT liabilities 0 34 27 27 27

Total liabilities 14,346 13,200 12,043 10,883 10,551

Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0

Preferreds shares 0 0 0 0 0

Paid-up capital 76,684 75,404 73,213 65,600 59,520

Share premium 0 0 0 0 0

Warrants 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus 0 0 0 0 0

Retained earnings 8,463 (8,196) (5,240) 1,557 7,441

Net Assets 85,147 67,208 67,973 67,158 66,961

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 3BBIF

NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m)
Earnings before tax

Tax paid

Depreciation & amortization

Chg In w orking capital

Chg In other CA & CL / minorities
Cash flow from operations

Resilient cash flow Capex
streams with low Right of use
counterparty risk ST loans & investments

LT loans & investments

Adj for asset revaluation

Chg In other assets & liabilities
Cash flow from investments
Debt financing

Capital increase

Dividends paid

Warrants & other surplus

Cash flow from financing

Free cash flow

2022A
8,851
0
0

(0)
6
8,856

0
0
5,200
0
(5,200)
(0)
(1,035)
0
(7,520)
0
(8,555)

8,856

2023A
7,961
0
0
(515)
(50)
7,396

0
0
19,100
0
(19,065)
35
(1,134)
(1,280)
(5,520)
0
(7,934)

7,396

2024F

6,076
0
0
513
A7)
6,572

0
(0)

0

2,200

0
(2,207)
(7)
(1,134)
(2,191)
(920)

0
(4,244)

6,572

2025F

6,273
0
0

(0)
27
6,301

0
(0)

0
(524)

0

525

0
(1,188)
(7,613)

0

0
(8,801)

6,301

2026F
6,412
0
0

(0)
28
6,440

0
(0)

0

529

0
(528)

0
(360)
(6,080)

0

0
(6,441)

6,440

VALUATION

FY ending Dec
Normalized PE (x)
Normalized PE - at target price (x)

PE (x)

PE - at target price (x)
EV/EBITDA (x)

EV/EBITDA - at target price (x)
P/NAV (x)

P/NAV - at target price (x)
P/CFO (x)

Price/sales (x)

Effective dividend yield (%)
Capital reduction yield (%)
Cash dividend yield (%)
FCF Yield (%)

Yield looks highly
attractive against falling
interest rate trend

(Bt)

Normalized EPS

EPS

Effective dividend *
Capital reduction dividend
Cash dividend **

NAV /unit

CFO/unit

FCF/unit

5.7
6.6
13.8
16.0
6.1
7.0
0.6
0.7
5.7
4.9
14.6
0.0
14.6
17.6

1.1
0.5
0.9
0.0
0.9
10.6
1.1
1.1

2023A

6.3
7.3
na
na
6.6
7.6
0.7
0.9
6.8
5.3
7.3
5.1
12.4
14.7

1.0
(1.4)
0.5
0.3
0.8
8.4
0.9
0.9

2024F

8.3
9.6
13.0
15.1
8.0
9.2
0.7
0.9
7.7
6.7
0.0
121
12.1
13.0

0.8
0.5
0.0
0.8
0.8
8.5
0.8
0.8

2025F

8.0
9.3
7.4
8.6
8.1
9.3
0.8
0.9
8.0
6.6
0.0
121
121
12.5

0.8
0.8
0.0
0.8
0.8
8.4
0.8
0.8

7.9
9.1
8.6
9.9
7.9
9.1
0.8
0.9
7.8
6.5
0.0
121
121
12.8

0.8
0.7
0.0
0.8
0.8
8.4
0.8
0.8

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

3BBIF

NUTTAPOP PRASITSUKSANT

FINANCIAL RATIOS

FY ending Dec

Growth Rate

Sales (%)

Net profit (%)

EPS (%)

Normalized profit (%)
Normalized EPS (%)
Dividend payout ratio (%)***

Operating performance
Gross margin (%)

Operating margin (%)

EBITDA margin (%)

Net margin (%)

Interest bearing debt to NAV (%)
D/E (incl. minor) (x)

Net D/E (incl. minor) (x)

Interest coverage - EBIT (x)
Interest coverage - EBITDA (x)
Interest bearing debt to total asset (
ROA - using norm profit (%)
ROE - using norm profit (%)

DuPont
ROE - using after tax profit (%)
- asset turnover (x)
- operating margin (%)
- leverage (x)
- interest burden (%)
- tax burden (%)
Cost of equity (%)
ROIC (%)
NOPAT (Bt m)

1.2
(54.5)
(54.5)

1.4
1.4
201.6

100.0
93.7
93.7
86.2
15.6

0.2
0.1
12.6
12.6
13.3
8.7
10.2

10.2
0.1
93.6
1.2
92.0
100.0
6.4
9.7
9,618

2023A

(8.1)
na
na

(10.0)

(10.0)

(33.0)

100.0
93.1
93.1
84.4
18.1

0.2
0.1
9.9
9.9
15.1
8.9
10.5

10.5
0.1
93.8
1.2
90.0
100.0
6.4
9.4
8,787

(20.4)
na
na

(23.7)

(23.7)

0.0

100.0
90.9
90.9
80.9
16.2

0.2
0.1
7.9
7.9
13.8
7.6
9.0

9.0
0.1
92.5
1.2
87.5
100.0
6.4
9.1
6,824

1.5
75.4
75.4

3.2

3.2

0.0

100.0
91.0
91.0
82.3
14.6

0.1
0.1
9.2
9.2
12.6
7.9
9.3

9.3
0.1
92.2
1.2
89.3
100.0
6.4
9.6
6,932

15
(13.4)
(13.4)

2.2

2.2

0.0

100.0
91.0
91.0
82.9
14.1

0.1
0.1
10.4
10.4
12.2
8.2
9.6

9.6
0.1
91.6
1.2
90.5
100.0
6.4
9.6
7,041

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates
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This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital
Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report
may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent. Investors should use this report as one of many tools
in making their investment decisions since Thanachart Securities may seek to do other business with the companies mentioned in the report. Thus,
investors need to be aware that there could be potential conflicts of interest that could affect the report's neutrality.

Recommendation Structure:

Recommendations are based on absolute upside or downside, which is the difference between the target price and the current market price. If the upside
is 10% or more, the recommendation is BUY. If the downside is 10% or more, the recommendation is SELL. For stocks where the upside or downside is
less than 10%, the recommendation is HOLD. Unless otherwise specified, these recommendations are set with a 12-month horizon. Thus, it is possible
that future price volatility may cause a temporary mismatch between upside/downside for a stock based on the market price and the formal
recommendation.

For sectors, an “Overweight” sector weighting is used when we have BUYs on majority of the stocks under our coverage by market cap. “Underweight” is
used when we have SELLs on majority of the stocks we cover by market cap. “Neutral” is used when there are relatively equal weightings of BUYs and
SELLs.
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